PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3320339

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/05/2015

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DECARTA INC.	03/05/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DECARTA INC.	
Street Address:	FOUR NORTH SECOND STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 950	
City:	SAN JOSE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95113	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10012367	
Application Number:	09898497	
Application Number:	11018566	
Application Number:	11187638	
Application Number:	11608791	
Application Number:	11460226	
Application Number:	10726982	
Application Number:	08807471	
Application Number:	11706065	
Application Number:	09231515	
Application Number:	10278126	
Application Number:	11385625	
Application Number:	11865720	
Application Number:	12187341	
Application Number:	12416812	
Application Number:	12936128	
Application Number:	12416920	
Application Number:	12881366	

PATENT REEL: 035462 FRAME: 0301

503273721

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13246201
Application Number:	13532437
Application Number:	13602295
Application Number:	13748065
Application Number:	14033328
Application Number:	13468979
Application Number:	14136179
Application Number:	13690856
Application Number:	60254922
Application Number:	60216728
Application Number:	60530935
Application Number:	60590667
Application Number:	60749013
Application Number:	60702778
Application Number:	60773287
Application Number:	60827665
Application Number:	60954094
Application Number:	61041595
Application Number:	61041496
Application Number:	61041499
Application Number:	61484298
PCT Number:	IB2014064359

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)938-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-875-2358

Email: mnascimento@fenwick.com
Correspondent Name: DANIEL R. BROWNSTONE
Address Line 1: 801 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20662-01000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL R. BROWNSTONE, REG. NO. 46581
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel R. Brownstone 46581/
DATE SIGNED:	04/21/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=deCarta Reincorporation - Certificate of Merger#page1.tif source=deCarta Reincorporation - Certificate of Merger#page2.tif

source=deCarta Reincorporation - Certificate of Merger#page3.tif source=deCarta Reincorporation - Certificate of Merger#page4.tif source=deCarta Reincorporation - Certificate of Merger#page5.tif

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"DECARTA INC.", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "DECARTA INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "DECARTA INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2015, AT 8:04 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5700793 8100M

150321557

DATE: 03-06-15

AUTHENT\[CATION: 2174888

PATENT REEL: 035462 FRAME: 0304

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:08 PM 03/06/2015 FILED 08:04 PM 03/05/2015 SRV 150321557 - 5700793 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

MERGING

DECARTA INC., a California corporation

WITH AND INTO

DECARTA INC., a Delaware corporation

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

deCarta Inc., a California corporation ("<u>Parent</u>"), does hereby certify to the following facts relating to the merger of Parent with and into deCarta Inc. a Delaware corporation ("<u>Subsidiary</u>"), with the Subsidiary remaining as the surviving corporation (the "<u>Merger</u>"):

FIRST: Subsidiary is incorporated pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"). Parent is incorporated pursuant to the laws of the State of California.

SECOND: Parent owns 100% of the outstanding shares of the capital stock of Subsidiary that, absent Section 253 of the DGCL, would be entitled to vote on the Merger.

THIRD: The Board of Directors of Parent, by the following resolutions duly adopted on February 26, 2015 determined to merge Parent with and into Subsidiary pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL:

WHEREAS, deCarta Inc., a California corporation ("Parent") owns 100% of the outstanding shares of each class of capital stock of deCarta Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Subsidiary"), that, absent Section 253 of the DGCL, would be entitled to vote on the Merger (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Parent has deemed it advisable that Parent be merged with and into Subsidiary pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT HEREBY IS

RESOLVED, that Parent be merged with and into Subsidiary pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL with Subsidiary as the surviving corporation; and it is further

RESOLVED, that, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, each then outstanding share of Common Stock of Parent shall be converted into and shall automatically become 1 share of Common Stock of the surviving corporation, and each then outstanding share of Preferred Stock of Parent shall be converted into and shall automatically become 1 share of Preferred Stock of the surviving corporation, held by the person who was the holder of such share of Parent immediately prior to the Merger; and it is further

RESOLVED, that, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, each then outstanding share of capital stock of Subsidiary shall be canceled and no consideration shall be issued in respect thereof; and it is further

RESOLVED FURTHER, that upon the Effective Date (as defined below) of the Merger, the separate existence of the Subsidiary shall cease and Subsidiary shall be authorized and directed to (i)

continue to possess all of Parent's assets, rights, powers and property as constituted immediately prior to the Effective Date, (ii) be subject to all actions previously taken by Parent's Board of Directors, (iii) succeed, without other transfer, to all of the assets, rights, powers and property of the Parent in the manner as more fully set forth in Section 259 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, (iv) continue to be subject to all of Parent's debts, liabilities and obligations as constituted immediately prior to the Effective Date, and (v) succeed, without other transfer, to all of the debts, liabilities and obligations of Parent in the same manner as if Subsidiary had itself incurred them, all as more fully provided under the applicable provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law and the California General Corporation Law; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Certificate of Incorporation of Subsidiary as in effect immediately prior to the effective time of the Merger shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the proper officers of Parent be and they hereby are authorized, empowered and directed to make, execute and acknowledge, in the name and on behalf of Parent, a certificate of ownership and merger for the purpose of effecting the Merger and to file the same in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware, and to do all other acts and things that may be necessary to carry out and effectuate the purpose and intent of the resolutions relating to the Merger; including, without limitation, making any filings in the State of California.

RESOLVED, that the effective time of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of these resolutions shall be March 5, 2015, and that, insofar as the DGCL shall govern the same, said date shall be the effective date of the Merger (the "Effective Date").

FOURTH: Subsidiary shall be the surviving corporation of the Merger.

FIFTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of Subsidiary as in effect immediately prior to the effective time of the Merger shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.

SIXTH: The Merger has been adopted, approved, certified, executed and acknowledged by Parent pursuant to and in accordance with the California Corporations Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned corporation has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be duly executed as of this 5th day of March, 2015.

DECARTA INC.

A California Corporation

Name: J. Kjin Fennell

Title: Chief Executive Officer

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:08 PM 03/06/2015 FILED 08:04 PM 03/05/2015 SRV 150321557 - 5700793 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE

WAIVER OF REQUIREMENT FOR AFFIDAVIT OF EXTRAORDINARY CONDITION

It appears to the Secretary of State that an earlier effort to deliver this instrument and tender such taxes and fees was made in good faith on the file date stamped hereto. The Secretary of State has determined that an extraordinary condition (as reflected in the records of the Secretary of State) existed at such date and time and that such earlier effort was unsuccessful as a result of the existence of such extraordinary condition, and that such actual delivery and tender were made within a reasonable period (not to exceed two business days) after the cessation of such extraordinary condition and establishes such date and time as the filing date of such instrument.

Jeffrey W. Bullock Jeffrey W. Bullock Secretary of State

> PATENT REEL: 035462 FRAME: 0308

RECORDED: 04/21/2015